

No. 21-5592

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN H. RAMIREZ, PETITIONER

*v.*

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

ARI CUENIN  
NATALIE D. THOMPSON  
ERIC J. HAMILTON  
Assistant Solicitors General

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Statement .....	1
I. Ramirez’s Capital Sentence for Stabbing	
Pablo Castro 29 Times for \$1.25.....	1
II. Texas’s Execution Protocols .....	2
III. Ramirez’s Efforts to Avoid Execution.....	5
A. 2017 Stay Litigation.....	5
B. 2020 RLUIPA Claim.....	6
C. This Proceeding.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. Ramirez Is Not Entitled to an Injunction.....	13
A. Ramirez seeks an injunction, not a stay .....	13
B. Ramirez’s inequitable conduct forecloses equitable relief.....	14
C. The balance of equities and public interest favor finally enforcing Ramirez’s sentence.....	21
II. Ramirez Has Not Exhausted His Claims.....	23
A. Ramirez failed to follow mandatory grievance rules and thereby failed to exhaust his claims.....	23
B. Ramirez failed to complete the grievance process for his touch claim or begin it for his vocalization claim.....	27
C. As TDCJ’s grievance process was “available,” Ramirez’s failure to exhaust is inexcusable .....	30

III

D. The Court should not exempt Ramirez from the PLRA’s exhaustion requirement because he delayed exhausting his grievances .....31

III. Ramirez’s Claims Fail on the Merits .....33

    A. Ramirez is unlikely to succeed on his touch claim .....33

    B. Ramirez is unlikely to succeed on his vocalization claim.....45

    C. Ramirez has not preserved his First Amendment claim .....48

Conclusion ..... 49

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	4-5
<i>Barr v. Roane</i> , 140 S. Ct. 353 (2019) .....	22
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	2, 22, 47
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	23
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 883 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	20-21, 34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	30
<i>Dunn v. Price</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1312 (2019) .....	15
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019) .....	15, 32, 41
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947) .....	38
<i>Gardner v. Riska</i> , 444 F. App’x 353 (11th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....	36

**Cases (continued):**

<i>Gildersleeve v. N.M. Mining Co.</i> , 161 U.S. 573 (1896) .....	15
<i>Gomez v. Fierro</i> , 519 U.S. 918 (1996) .....	21
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	35
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 127 (2020) .....	5, 18, 20
<i>Hanna v. Sec’y of the Army</i> , 513 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U. S. 573 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	35
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	7, 23, 24, 28
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933) .....	14
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>Estate of Lockett v. Fallin</i> , 841 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam).....	13-14, 33

VI

Page(s)

**Cases (continued):**

*Moussazadeh v. TDCJ*,  
703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*Munaf v. Green*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008) ..... 13

*Murphy v. Collier*,  
139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019) ..... *passim*

*Nelson v. Campbell*,  
541 U.S. 637 (2004) ..... 13

*O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz*,  
482 U.S. 342, (1987) ..... 41

*Porter v. Nussle*,  
534 U.S. 516 (2002) ..... 11, 23

*Ex parte Ramirez*,  
No. WR-72,735-03, 2012 WL 4834115  
(Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2012) (*Ramirez II*) ..... 2

*Ramirez v. Davis*,  
140 S. Ct. 2797 (2020) (*Ramirez VIII*) ..... 6

*Ramirez v. Davis*,  
780 F. App’x 110 (5th Cir. 2019) (*Ramirez VII*) ..... 6

*Ramirez v. Davis*,  
137 S. Ct. 279 (2016) (*Ramirez V*) ..... 2

*Ramirez v. State*,  
No. AP-76100, 2011 WL 1196886 (Tex.  
Crim. App. Mar. 16, 2011) (*Ramirez I*)..... 1, 2

*Ramirez v. Stephens*,  
641 F. App’x 312  
(5th Cir. 2016) (*Ramirez IV*)..... 1, 2, 15

VII

Page(s)

**Cases (continued):**

*Ramirez v. Stephens*,  
 No. 2:12-CV-410, 2015 WL 3629639  
 (S.D. Tex. June 10, 2015) (*Ramirez III*) ..... 1

*Reed v. Faulkner*,  
 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 36

*Rhines v. Weber*,  
 544 U.S. 269 (2005) ..... 36

*Ross v. Blake*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) ..... 24, 30, 31, 32

*Smith v. Phillips*,  
 455 U.S. 209 (1982) ..... 28

*Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway*,  
 572 U.S. 565 (2012) ..... 30

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
 534 U.S. 19 (2001) ..... 32

*United States v. Am. Ry. Exp. Co.*,  
 265 U.S. 425 (1924) ..... 28

*United States v. Messinger*,  
 413 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1969) ..... 36-37

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 14, 21

*Witmer v. United States*,  
 348 U.S. 375 (1955) ..... 36

*Woodard v. Hutchins*,  
 464 U.S. 377 (1984) ..... 17

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
 548 U.S. 81 (2006) ..... *passim*

*Wright v. Hollingsworth*,  
 260 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 7, 24



## VIII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	I, 8, 48
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 1997e(a).....	I, 7, 32
§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	I
§ 2000cc-1(a).....	6
§ 2000cc-2(b).....	6
§ 2000cc-2(e).....	6
§ 2000cc-3(e).....	6
Ga. Code § 17-10-41 .....	44
Ind. Code § 35-38-6-6 .....	44
La. Stat. § 15:570 .....	44
Miss. Code § 99-19-55(2).....	44
Mo. Stat. § 546.740 .....	44
Ohio Rev. Code § 2949.25 .....	44
Tex. Gov't Code § 501.008.....	7
Ut. Code § 77-19-11(2)(d).....	44
Wyo. Stat. § 7-13-908.....	44
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. S14,626 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995).....	6-7
Agreed Motion to Modify Execution Date, <i>Texas v. Chanthakoummane</i> , No. 380-81972- 07 (Tex., 380th Dist. Ct. Oct. 11, 2021).....	19
Amicus Br. of U.S., <i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	23, 31, 32
Andrew Taylor & Margaret Box, <i>Multicultural     Palliative Care Guidelines</i> , PALLIATIVE CARE AUSTRALIA (1999), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4m3kb6tn">https://tinyurl.com/4m3kb6tn</a> .....	26

IX

**Page(s)**

***Other Authorities (continued):***

Answer, <i>Smith v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1026 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 25, 2021), ECF 47 .....	33
Ariz. Dep’t of Corr. Rehabilitation and Reentry, Dep’t Order: 710—Execution Procedures (Mar. 10, 2020) .....	44
Ark. Dep’t of Correction, Religious Servs. Policy & Procedure Manual (Nov. 7, 2018) .....	44
<i>Capital Punishment Historical Information</i> , FED. BUREAU OF PRISONS, <a href="https://www.bop.gov/about/history/federal_executions.jsp">https://www.bop.gov/ about/history/federal_executions.jsp</a> .....	22
Complaint, <i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , No. 4:19-cv-01106, (S.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2021), ECF 1 .....	33
Daniel Silliman, <i>Can This Texas Pastor Lay Hands on an Inmate During Execution?</i> , CHRISTIANITY TODAY (Aug. 23, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/dteuuuw">https://tinyurl.com/dteuuuw</a> .....	36
Decl. of Eric Guerrero, <i>Barbee v. Collier</i> , No. 4:21-cv-03077 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 2021), ECF 9-3 .....	38
Email from E. Allen to K. Worman (Aug. 16, 2021) (on file with counsel) .....	16-17
Exhibits, <i>Gonzales v. Collier</i> , No. 4:21-cv- 00828 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2021), ECF 1-1 .....	16, 39
Fr. Jason Signalness, <i>When Should We Call a Priest for the ‘Last Rites?’</i> , DIOCESE OF BISMARCK (Oct. 2, 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/emjwek7b">https://tinyurl.com/emjwek7b</a> .....	45
Georgia Dep’t of Corr., <i>Lethal Injection Procedures</i> (2012) .....	43

***Other Authorities (continued):***

Greg Miller, <i>America's Long and Gruesome History of Botched Executions</i> , WIRED (May 12, 2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/299tea4x">https://tinyurl.com/299tea4x</a> .....	4, 39
Idaho Dep't of Corr., Execution Procedure (Mar. 30, 2021) .....	44
Jimmy Jenkin, <i>Arizona Could Resume Executions With Single-Drug Protocol</i> , NPR (Sept. 30, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/42r284yx">https://tinyurl.com/42r284yx</a> .....	3
Joint Motion to Dismiss, <i>Smith v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1026 (M.D. Ala. June 16, 2021), ECF 57.....	44-45
Joint Motion to Vacate Order, <i>Texas v. Hernandez</i> , No. 20060D05825 (Tex., 346th Dist. Ct. Sept. 28, 2021) .....	19
Juan A. Lozano, <i>Texas executions face delays over religious rights claims</i> , ABC NEWS (Oct. 9, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yk5tuda3">https://tinyurl.com/yk5tuda3</a> .....	19
Jurell Sison, <i>The Power of Silent Prayer</i> , IGNATION SPIRITUALITY, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/kzb32ba2">https://tinyurl.com/kzb32ba2</a> (last accessed Oct. 12, 2021) .....	30
Mandate, <i>In re: Fed. Bur. of Prisons' Execution Protocol Cases</i> (D.C. Cir. 2020) (No. 19-5322) .....	22
Michael Graczyk, <i>Texas Executes Ponchai Wilkerson</i> , AP NEWS (Mar. 14, 2000), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4673m8nv">https://tinyurl.com/4673m8nv</a> .....	38
N.C. Dep't. of Pub. Safety, Execution Procedure Manual (Oct. 24, 2013) .....	44

***Other Authorities (continued):***

Notice of Non-Suit Without Prejudice,  
*Ramirez v. Collier*, No. 2:20-cv-00205  
(S.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2020) ..... 20

*Offender Information: Baze, Ralph Stevens Jr.*,  
KOOL, <https://tinyurl.com/epps4p2r> ..... 22

Okl. Dep’t of Corr., Procedures of the  
Execution of Offenders Sentenced to Death..... 44

Order, *Ramirez v. Davis*, No. 2:12-cv-00410  
(S.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2017), ECF 48  
(*Ramirez VI*)..... 5, 6

Order Staying Execution, *Barbee v. Collier*, No.  
4:21-cv-3077 (S.D. Tex. Oct.7, 2021), ECF 14..... 19

Pet. Br., *Bucklew v. Precythe*,  
139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) ..... 39

Plaintiff’s Motion to Alter or Amend  
Judgment, *Gutierrez v. Saenz*, No. 1:19-  
cv-185 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2021), ECF 179 ..... 19

Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Motion to  
Dismiss, *Gutierrez v. Saenz*, No. 1:19-cv-  
00185 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2019), ECF 30 ..... 33

Response Exhibit O, *Gutierrez v. Saenz*, No.  
1:19-cv-00185 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2020),  
ECF 110-16 ..... 42

S.D. Dep’t of Corr., Execution of an Inmate..... 44

Sara Lee Fernandez, *Rosary Held for Slain*  
‘Amigo,’: *Family, Friends Gather to Grieve*  
*for Pablo Castro*, CORPUS CHRISTI CALLER-  
TIMES (July 23, 2004), 2004 WLNR 24784667 ..... 1

***Other Authorities (continued):***

S.C. Dep't of Corr., Death Row / Capital Punishment, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/59fhjddd">https://tinyurl.com/59fhjddd</a> .....	44
<i>Witness to an Execution</i> , STORYCORPS, (Mar. 8, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/6w9c9ak8">https://tinyurl.com/6w9c9ak8</a> .....	43
Tenn. Dep't of Correction, Witnesses to an Execution .....	44
TDCJ, OFFENDER ORIENTATION HANDBOOK (Feb. 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4xja484j">https://tinyurl.com/4xja484j</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
